

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Hon. Colleen O'Brien, Presiding Judge

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan nonprofit corporations,

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 331708

Lower Court No. 10-115620-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

CITY OF TROY,  
a Michigan Home Rule City,

Defendant/Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

Gregory L. McClelland (P28894)  
Melissa A. Hagen (P42868)  
McCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
1305 S. Washington Avenue, Suite 102  
Lansing, MI 48910  
(517) 482-4890

Lori Grigg Bluhm (P46908)  
Allan T. Motzny (P37580)  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee  
500 W. Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 524-3320

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,  
and MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM ..... [vii](#)

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... [viii](#)

I. INTRODUCTION/PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... [1](#)

II. GROUNDS FOR PEREMPTORY REVERSAL OR ACCEPTANCE OF APPLICATION ..... [5](#)

III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS ..... [8](#)

IV. ARGUMENT AND LAW ..... [17](#)

    A. Standard of Review ..... [17](#)

        1. Use of the User Fee Surplus to Theoretically Offset Alleged Historical Shortfalls Violates the Plain Language of Section 22 of the CCA ..... [19](#)

            a. The User Fee Surplus is Not Reasonable or Reasonably Related to the Cost of Operations ..... [21](#)

            b. The User Fee Surplus is Not Used for Operation of the Building Department ..... [23](#)

        2. Use of the User Fee Surplus to Theoretically Offset Alleged Historical Shortfalls Violates Section 22 of the CCA Based on Section 22’s Interrelationship with Other Provisions of the CCA and Other Michigan Laws ..... [28](#)

            a. The Uniformity Mandated by the CCA Requires Reversal of the Court of Appeals ..... [28](#)

            b. Treasury Guidance Interpreting the CCA Require Reversal of the Circuit Court ..... [29](#)

            c. Well-Established Fee Reasonableness Principles Require Reversal of the Court of Appeals ..... [34](#)

            d. Tax Principles Require Reversal of the Court of Appeals ..... [35](#)

- 3. Use of the User Fee Surplus to Theoretically Offset Alleged Historical Shortfalls Violates the Purpose and Policy of Section 22 of the CCA ..... [37](#)
- 4. Conclusion Under Section 22 of the CCA ..... [40](#)
- C. The City’s Fees Violate The Headlee Amendment ..... [41](#)
  - 1. The Building Department Fees Have a Revenue-Raising Rather than a Regulatory Purpose ..... [42](#)
  - 2. The Building Department Fees are Not Proportional to the Cost of Service ..... [44](#)
  - 3. The Building Department Fees are Not Voluntary ..... [46](#)
  - 4. Conclusion Under Headlee Amendment Claim ..... [47](#)
- V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... [48](#)

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Adair v Mich</i> , 497 Mich 89; 860 NW2d 93 (2014), quoting <i>Durant v Mich</i> , 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997) .....	<a href="#">5</a>
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v East Lansing</i> , 439 Mich 209; 483 NW2d 38 (1992) .....	<a href="#">41</a>
<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501; 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995) .....	<a href="#">28</a>
<i>Bloom v Ft Collins</i> , 784 P2d 304; 58 USLW 2402 (Colo, 1989) .....	<a href="#">36</a>
<i>Bolt v Lansing</i> ; 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998) .....	<a href="#">15</a> , <a href="#">34-36</a> , <a href="#">41-47</a>
<i>Citizens Ins Co v Pro-Seal Serv Grp, Inc</i> , 477 Mich 75; 730 NW2d 682 (2007) .....	<a href="#">6</a> , <a href="#">27</a>
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006) .....	<a href="#">29</a> , <a href="#">39</a>
<i>Clean Water Coalition v The M Resort, LLC</i> , 255 P3d 247 (Nev, 2011) .....	<a href="#">36</a>
<i>Deschaine v Germain</i> , 256 Mich App 665; 671 NW2d 79 (2003) .....	<a href="#">24</a> , <a href="#">25</a>
<i>Doe v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 240 Mich App 199; 611 NW2d 1 (2000) .....	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Dressel v Ameribank</i> , 468 Mich 557; 664 NW2d 151 (2003) .....	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Emerson College v Boston</i> , 391 Mass 415; 462 NE2d 1098 (Mass, 1984) .....	<a href="#">36</a>
<i>Franges v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 404 Mich 590; 274 NW2d 392 (1979) .....	<a href="#">37</a>
<i>Girard v Wagenmaker</i> , 437 Mich 231; 470 NW2d 372 (1991) .....	<a href="#">25</a>
<i>Graham v Kochville Twp</i> , 236 Mich App 141; 599 NW2d 793 (1999) .....	<a href="#">41</a> , <a href="#">44</a>
<i>Grand Rapids Motor Coach Co v Public Serv Comm</i> , 323 Mich 624; 36 NW2d 299 (1949) ..	<a href="#">38</a>
<i>Hanselman v Killeen</i> , 419 Mich 168; 351 NW2d 544 (1984) .....	<a href="#">18</a> , <a href="#">39</a>
<i>Hawaii Insurers Council v Lingle</i> , 201 P3d 564 (2008) .....	<a href="#">35</a> , <a href="#">36</a>
<i>Health Servs Med Corp of Central New York Inc v Chassin</i> , 175 Misc 2d 621; 668 NYS2d 1006 (1998), aff'd by 259 AD2d 1053; 689 NYS2d 875 (1999) .....	<a href="#">36</a>

<i>Herman v Berrien Co</i> , 481 Mich 352; 750 NW2d 570 (2008) . . . . .	<a href="#">20</a> , <a href="#">26</a> , <a href="#">28</a>
<i>In re CAW</i> , 469 Mich 192; 665 NW2 475 (2003) . . . . .	<a href="#">25</a>
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) . . . . .	<a href="#">29</a>
<i>Jackson Co v City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich App 90; 836 NW2d 903 (2013) . . . . .	<a href="#">43</a> , <a href="#">44</a>
<i>Krajenke Buick Sales v Kopkowski</i> , 322 Mich 250; 33 NW2d 781 (1948) . . . . .	<a href="#">41</a>
<i>Lee v JH Lee &amp; Son</i> , 72 Mich App 257; 249 NW2d 380 (1976) . . . . .	<a href="#">38</a>
<i>McJunkin v Cellasto Plastic Corp</i> , 461 Mich 590; 608 NW2d 57 (2000) . . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Merrelli v St Clair Shores</i> , 355 Mich 575; 96 NW2d 144 (1959) . . . . .	<a href="#">34</a> , <a href="#">42</a>
<i>Mich Ass'n of Home Builders v Troy</i> , 497 Mich 281; 871 NW2d 1 (2015) . . . . .	<a href="#">3</a> , <a href="#">18</a> , <a href="#">28</a> , <a href="#">38</a>
<i>Mich Ass'n of Home Builders v Troy</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 13, 2014 (Docket No. 313688) . . . . .	<a href="#">3</a>
<i>Novi v Detroit</i> , 433 Mich 414; 466 NW2d 118 (1989) . . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Oakland Co v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 144; 566 NW2d 616 (1997) . . . . .	<a href="#">17</a>
<i>Pohutski v Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">20</a> , <a href="#">24</a>
<i>Radio Common Carriers of New York, Inc v State of New York</i> , 158 Misc 2d 695; 601 NYS2d 513 (1993) . . . . .	<a href="#">36</a>
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) . . . . .	<a href="#">25</a> , <a href="#">26</a>
<i>Robinson v Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010) . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>
<i>Rouge Parkway Assoc v City of Wayne</i> , 423 Mich 411; 377 NW2d 748 (1985) . . . . .	<a href="#">45</a>
<i>Saginaw Co v John Sexton Corp of Mich</i> , 232 Mich App 202; 591 NW2d 52 (1998) . . . . .	<a href="#">41</a>
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999) . . . . .	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>Trahey v Inkster</i> , 311 Mich App 582; 876 NW2d 582 (2015) . . . . .	<a href="#">33</a> , <a href="#">34</a>
<i>Travelers Ins v U-Haul of Mich Inc</i> , 235 Mich App 273; 597 NW2d 235 (1999) . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>

*USAA Ins Co v Houston Gen Ins Co*, 220 Mich App 386; 559 NW2d 98 (1996) . . . . . [37](#)

*Wayne Co v Auditor Gen*, 250 Mich 227; 229 NW2d 911 (1930) . . . . . [28](#), [37](#)

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10) . . . . . [2](#)

MCR 2.116(I)(2) . . . . . [2](#)

MCR 7.302(B) . . . . . [5](#)

**Statutes**

MCL 123.41 . . . . . [33](#)

MCL 125.1508a(1) . . . . . [28](#)

MCL 125.1522(1) . . . . . [2](#), [18](#), [19](#), [23](#), [26](#), [27](#)

MCL 141.421, *et seq.* . . . . . [2](#), [30](#)

MCL 141.422a(3) . . . . . [11](#)

MCL 141.429 . . . . . [11](#)

MCL 141.440a(1) . . . . . [30](#)

MCL 460.6a . . . . . [33](#)

**Other Authority**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5<sup>th</sup> ed) . . . . . [34](#), [46](#)

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (6<sup>th</sup> ed) . . . . . [27](#)

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (7<sup>th</sup> ed) . . . . . [11](#)

Const 1963, art 7, §32 . . . . . [2](#)

Const 1963, art 9, §31 ..... [2](#), [41](#)

Const 1963, art 9, §32 ..... [41](#)
